ORDINANCE NO. 2017-5

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE PARKING ON HILLCREST STREET BETWEEN LOCUST STREET AND FORT BRANCH COMMUNITY SCHOOL ENTRANCE AND PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, desires to regulate the parking on both sides of Hillcrest Street between Locust Street and Fort Branch Community School entrance.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> Parking is prohibited on both sides of Hillcrest Street between Locust Street and Fort Branch Community School entrance from 7:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. Monday through Friday.

<u>Section 2:</u> Both sides of Hillcrest Street between Locust Street and Fort Branch Community School entrance shall be posted with signs designating no parking as provided in this ordinance.

Section 3: Any person who violates this ordinance shall be fined Fifty Dollars (\$50.00).

Section 4: This ordinance shall be effective from and after the date of passage and when published as by law required.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, this day of November, 2017.

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA

ADAM BLEDSOE, President

Adu Flore

TOM HAUSCHILD, Member

SCOTT MICHAEL, Member

ATTEST:

STACY ELPERS, Clerk-Treasurer